502960107 09/03/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3006705

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT	08/29/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BROOKS EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	10926 DAVID TAYLOR DRIVE, SUITE 300	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28262	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8555467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)355-3333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124597136

Email: tbennett@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: TRACEY D. BENNETT

Address Line 1: C/O GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Address Line 2: 620 8TH AVE.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100359.233980	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACEY D. BENNETT	
SIGNATURE:	/s/Tracey D. Bennett	
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release#page1.tif source=Patent Release#page2.tif source=Patent Release#page3.tif

PATENT 502960107 REEL: 033683 FRAME: 0180

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This Patent Release and Reassignment (this "**Release**") is made as of August 29, 2014 by General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent for the Secured Parties ("**Bank**").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Bank and Brooks Equipment Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2010 (the "Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Bank in the Patent Collateral, including the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2013 at Reel 024764, Frame 0516;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and assign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Bank has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Bank hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the following:
 - (a) all of its Patents and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
 - (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Bank hereby assigns, transfers, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Bank, any and all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and authorizes this Release to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 033683 FRAME: 0181 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name: Adam Chalmers

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 033683 FRAME: 0182

SCHEDULE 1

1. PATENTS

PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
8,555,467	15 Oct 2013	PULL TIGHT SEAL OR CABLE TIE WITH BREAK-AWAY TAIL

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

ACTIVE/76914769.3

RECORDED: 09/03/2014

PATENT REEL: 033683 FRAME: 0183